

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT E. ORTH,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ANDREW M. WEINER (202) 305-2701
JULIE CIAMPORCERO AVETTA (202) 616-2743
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Statement regarding oral argument.....	vi
Jurisdictional statement	1
A. Tax Court jurisdiction.....	1
B. Appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case	3
A. Nature of the dispute and summary of the proceedings.....	3
B. Statement of the facts.....	4
1. The Commissioner's determinations	4
2. Proceedings in the Tax Court.....	5
Summary of argument	7
Argument	8
The Tax Court properly sustained the Commissioner's determinations of deficiencies and additions to tax, based on taxpayer's failure to report non-employee compensation he received in 2012 and 2013	8
Standard of review	8
A. Introduction: A taxpayer's obligation to file a tax return and pay income tax	9
B. The Tax Court properly sustained the deficiencies and additions to the tax determined by the Commissioner.....	11

	Page(s)
1. Taxpayer owes self-employment tax.....	12
2. Taxpayer owes penalties for failure to file a return and failure to pay the tax due	13
3. Taxpayer owes a penalty for failure to make payments of estimated tax	16
C. Taxpayer has waived the arguments he “reserved for appeal” in the Tax Court.....	17
D. To the extent taxpayer’s arguments on appeal are not waived, they are without merit.....	19
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of compliance	24
Certificate of service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bot v. Commissioner,</i> 353 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Coleman v. Commissioner,</i> 791 F.2d 68 (7th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.,</i> 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	9
<i>Cooper v. Lane,</i> 969 F.2d 368 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Evans v. Commissioner,</i> 99 T.C.M. (CCH) 1245 (2010).....	15
<i>Gleason v. Commissioner,</i> 101 T.C.M. (CCH) 1743 (2011).....	15
<i>Gyorgy v. Commissioner,</i> 779 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2015)	8

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Helvering v. Clifford,</i> 309 U.S. 331 (1940)	9
<i>Kikalos v. Commissioner,</i> 434 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Kile v. Commissioner,</i> 739 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Kindred v. Commissioner,</i> 454 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Laurens v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,</i> 868 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Liberles v. County of Cook,</i> 709 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>McHaney v. Commissioner,</i> 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 1663 (2012).....	15
<i>Mooney v. Commissioner,</i> 101 T.C.M. (CCH) 1153 (2011).....	14
<i>Musa v. Commissioner,</i> 854 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Oates v. Discovery Zone,</i> 116 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Otrompke v. Skolnik,</i> 826 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Peterson v. Commissioner,</i> 827 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Reklau v. Merchants Nat'l Corp.,</i> 808 F.2d 628 (7th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Commissioner,</i> 296 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Simmons v. Commissioner,</i> 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 556 (2009).....	15
<i>Spurlock v. Commissioner,</i> 85 T.C.M. (CCH) 1236 (2003).....	14
<i>Stern v. United States Gypsum, Inc.,</i> 547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>United States v. Cooper,</i> 170 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 1999)	21

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hilgefard,</i> 7 F.3d 1340 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Koliboski,</i> 732 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>United States v. Raymond,</i> 228 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Sloan,</i> 939 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Wilhelm v. United States,</i> 988 F.2d 131 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,</i> 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	22

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 1.....	9, 19, 20, 22
§ 2.....	20
§ 61.....	9, 20, 21
§ 63.....	9
§ 83.....	6, 20, 21, 22
§ 151.....	10
§ 1401.....	12, 20
§ 1402.....	12, 20
§ 6001.....	9
§ 6011.....	9
§ 6012.....	9, 10
§ 6020.....	4, 14, 15
§ 6072.....	10
§ 6201.....	10
§ 6211.....	10
§ 6212.....	5, 10
§ 6213.....	2
§ 6214.....	2
§ 6301.....	10
§ 6621.....	16

Statutes (continued): **Page(s)**

§ 6651.....	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
§ 6654.....	3, 12, 16, 17
§ 6673.....	6, 18
§ 7345.....	19, 22
§ 7442.....	2
§ 7482.....	2, 8
§ 7483.....	2
§ 7491.....	11
§ 7502.....	2

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.)

§ 1.1-1	9, 20
§ 1.83-1	21
§ 1.83-3	21
§ 1.1402(a)-1	12
§ 1.6001-1	9
§ 1.6011-1	9
§ 1.6012-1	10
§ 301.6020-1	14
§ 301.6651-1	16

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)(1)	2
H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-599, at 241, reprinted in 1998-3 C.B. 747	11
